



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-09-120</u> Doc#2009 20440
Date 10/29/2009
12:43:26 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING DONATED PORTABLE RADIOS FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS TO VARIOUS CITY DEPARTMENTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has a need for portable radios for various departments within the City of Conway

WHEREAS, a donation has been made by the University of Central Arkansas of 35 portable radios to be disbursed to the Parks & Recreation Department, Fire Department, and Street Department; and

WHEREAS, the University of Central Arkansas has requested that the City of Conway accept these portable radios.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City of Conway does hereby accept the donation from the University of Central Arkansas of the 35 portable radios with an estimated value of \$21,000.

Section 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$19,200 from the General Fund Donation Account 01.909. Allocations of \$10,200 will be placed into 01.115.354 and \$9,000 into 01.120.354 Parks and Recreation. \$1,800 shall be appropriated from the Street Fund Donation account into 02.201.354.

PASSED 13th day of October, 2009

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsel

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer